IN THE MATTER OF
THE FAIR TRADING ACT

THIS UNDERTAKING is made pursuant to Section 152 of the Fair Trading Act.

BY:

TO:

NCO FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.

formerly Financial Collection Agencies (International) Inc.
d/bla Financial Collection Agencies

10109 -106 Street, Suite 600

in the City of Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta,

(hereinafter called the "Supplier")

The DIRECTOR OF FAIR TRADING,

{(hereinafter called the "Director")

WHEREAS:
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The Supplier is a licensed collection agency authorized to conduct business in Alberta.

The Supplier employs collectors that require licensing if and when they are contacting
Albertans.

The Supplier acknowledges that it has been advised previously that all collectors
contacting Albertans require licensing.

The Supplier admits that it did employ collectors who in the course of their duties
contacted Albertans for the purpose of collecting debt while they were unlicensed to
operate in Alberta.

The Supplier acknowledges that it has through its agents, employees or representatives,
previously provided assurances to the Government of Alberta, that there would be no
further incidences of uniicensed coliection activity by it's collectors.

The Supplier acknowledges the corporate responsibility o regulate and oversee the
behaviour of it's employees, and in particular, to ensure said employees comply with
Section 11 of the Fair Trading Act, as well as the Supplier's own corporate policies and
code of ethics.

The Supplier acknowledges that in the ordinarv course of its business, it 4id nermit the
followina unlicensed collectors:

. to contact residents Bf Alberta. These contacts were mage between -
September 11, 2000, and November 21, 2001.

The Supplier acknowledges that thev did misolace and unintentionally did not respond
to a request in a letter from that was transmitted to the Supplier via
facsimile on December 11, 2001, for a stalement of account, contrary to the
requirements set outin Section 114 of the Fair Trading Act.

The Supplier acknowledaes that an employee, continiad collection
attempts against a resident of Alberta, after another
collector had duly noted that the debt was satisfied in full, contrary to the prohibited
practices set out in Section 116(1){a) of the Fair Trading Act.

The Supplier acknowledges that an employee, ~continued collection
attempts against a resident of Alberta, after she had advised

that she had declared bankruptcy, contrary to the prohibited practices set out In
Section 116(1)(a) of the Fair Trading Act.
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The Suppher acknowledges that its employees,

T . continued collection attempts against a resident ot
Alberta, afte. had mailed a letter to the Supplier, dated May 17, 2001,
suggesting that they verify with the billing department of Reader's Digest that the
enclosed cheque for $65.83 was payment in full, contrary to the prohibited practices set
out in Section 116(1)(a) of the Fair Trading Act.

The Supplier acknowledges that an employee, . , did directly threaten

to proceed with legal action without the lawful authority, contrary to the
prohibited practices set out in Section 116(1)(i) of the Fair Trading Act and did make
telephone calls of such nature as to constitute harassment of
contrary to the prohibited practices set out in Section 116(1)(j) of the Fair Trading Act.

The Supplier acknowledges that its employee did in the ordinary course of his duties
give false and misleading information to a resident of Alberta, contrary
to the prohibited practices set out in Section 116(1)(k) of the Fair Trading Act.

The Supplier acknowledges that in the ordinary course of it's business, its collectors did
continue collection attempts against residents of
Alberta, after being informed that they were not the debtors in question, contrary to the
prohibited practices set out in Section 116(1)(!) of the Fair Trading Act.

The Supplier acknowledges that an employee, , contacted the employer
of a resident of Alberta, and probed for additional employment
information about . contrary to the prohibited practices set out in section
116(1)(m) of the Fair Trading Act.

The Supplier acknowledges that an employee, , continued to contact the
debtor, at her place of employment after had sent a
letter, via facsimile, to the Supplier on December 11, 2001, requesting that no further
phone calls be made to her place of employment. had provided her

residence phone number where she wanted to be contacted. This is contrary to the
prohibited practices set out in Section 116(1)(n) of the Fair Trading Act.

The Director asserts that he has reason to believe that the acts or practices of the

Supplier described in recitals (G), (H), (1), {(J). (K), (L), (M), (N), (O) and (P} hereof
constitute breaches of the Fair Trading Act and its predecessor legislation.

NOW THEREFORE THIS UNDERTAKING WITNESSES THAT:

The Supplier acknowledges that the current information before the Provincial Court of
Alberta will not proceed, and that all matters of concern up to the present date shall be
dealt with by way of this Undertaking and agreement with the Director. This does not
include actions that may be taken against individual coliectors.

The Supplier acknowledges that it has failed to comply with the licensing and prohibited
practices provisions of the Fair Trading Act and undertakes to the Director that this
Supplier will not, at any time hereafter, engage in acts or practices similar to those
described in recitals (G), (H), (1), (J), (K), (L), (M), (N), (O) and (P).

The Supplier will not permit any coliector employed by it to carry on or engage in the
collection of debts, solicit business, realize on a security, deal with or locate debtors
unless the collector is licensed to do so in the Province of Alberta.

The Supplier promises to make all efforts to ensure that all empioyees are familiar with

the provisions of Part 11 of the Fair Trading Act and the Supplier's carporate policies
and code of ethics.

It is understood that the Supplier

i} will ensure that all NCO collectors who may come into contact with Albertans are
licensed with Alberta Government Services:

i} has implemented steps to ensure that collectors are collecting or attempting to
collect money for a creditor only on the belief in good faith that the money is due
and owing by the debtor to the creditor;

iii} has implemented steps to ensure the accuracy of all collection activity records,
including incoming/outgoing correspondence and telephone calls;
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iv) has implemented efforts to ensure collection activity ceases until proper steps are
taken to verify the identity of the debtor, nature of the debt, and validity of the
debt.

v) has implemented steps to ensure that the authority to proceed with legal action is
in place prior to advising the debtor by telephone or in writing of pending legal
action.

This Undertaking will be binding upon the Supplier and its successors and assigns
unless:

(i} terminated by the Director or varied with the consent of the Supplier;

(i) varied by an Order of the Judge of the Court of Queen’s Bench where the Judge
is satisfied that the circumstances warrant varying the provisions of the
Undertaking; or

(i) terminated by an Order of a Judge of the Court of Queen’s Bench where the
Judge is satisfied that the act or practice that the Supplier has undertaken to
refrain from engaging in was not unfair; however, in any such case, the
termination or variance does not invalidate anything done under this Undertaking
prior to termination or variance.

The Supplier acknowledges that the Director may, upon breach by the Supplier of any
term of the Undertaking, institute such proceedings and take such action under the Fair
Trading Act as he may consider necessary.

The Supplier will pay to the Director, in favour of the Minister of Finance of Alberta, the
sum of $12,700.00 which payment represents the costs of investigations in these
matters to the date of this Undertaking. Such payment shall be made within ten (10)
days of the signing of this Undertaking.

The Supplier acknowledges that it has obtained legal counsel, regarding the signing of

this Undertaking, and the Supplier acknowledges that it is entering into this Undertaking
voluntarily.

It is understood that the terms of this Undertaking shall be maintained as a public
record pursuant to Section 152(3) of the Fair Trading Act. The Director will not actively

seek publication of the Undertaking herein except to the extent necessary to comply
with the Fair Trading Act.

The recitals contained in the preamble herein form an integral part of this Agreement.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Supplier has on the day of April, 2002 caused its
common seal to be hereunto affixed and attested by thé signatures of its proper officers duly
authorized in that behalf.

NCO FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.
(formerly Financial Services (International) Inc.
d/b/a Financial Collection Agencies

PER:

hie Ewanchdk, Senior Vice President,
i erations

PER:

<
Perry Rombotigh, District Manager

ACCEPTED by the Director of Fair Trading this 7 day of April, 2002.

/ﬁw

DIRECTOR OF FAIR TRADIN




